
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 17 September 2018

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Qaisar Abbas, John Allen, Andrew Jefferies, Tom Kelly, Terry Piccolo, 
Jane Pothecary, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and Peter Smith

Matt Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative
Westley Mercer, Thurrock Business Board Representative
Linda Mulley, Resident Representative
Peter Ward, Business Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Russell Cherry, Mike Fletcher and Sue Shinnick

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Lower Thames 
Crossing Task Force meeting held on 23 April 2018.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Election of the Chair 

6  Verbal Updates: Consultation 

7  Verbal Updates: Statement of Community Consultation 

8  Verbal Updates: Health Impact Assessment 

9  Verbal Updates: Planning Performance Agreement 

10  Verbal Updates: Correspondence 

11  Update on Mitigation Schedule 

12  Work Programme 13 - 16

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 12 September 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throu
[...]
e sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 23 
April 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Peter Smith (Chair), Gerard Rice (Vice-Chair), 
John Allen, Roy Jones, Tom Kelly, Steve Liddiard and 
Bukky Okunade

Matt Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative
Westley Mercer, Thurrock Business Board
Linda Mulley, Resident Representative

Apologies: Councillor Brian Little and Peter Ward 

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
John Lamb, Interim Assistant Director - Lower Thames Crossing
Helen Horrocks, Strategic Lead Commissioner for Public Health
Navtej Tung, Principal Transport Planner
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tim Jones, Highways England
Ian Kennard, Highways England
Paul Manklelow, Highways England
Alison Powell, Highways England
Caroline Soubry-Smith, Highways England
Tom Wright, Highways England
Gary Hodge, Highways England

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

The Chair reminded Members that as we were within the pre-election period, 
also known as Purdah, the meeting was an opportunity for Members to seek 
information and not to be used as a political platform.

62. Minutes 

The minutes of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force meeting held on the 
19 March 2018 were approved as a correct record.

63. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

64. Declaration of Interests 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Jones declared that, as residents of Thurrock, every Member of the 
Task Force had an interest in the future of the proposed scheme.

65. Update on Liaison with Highways England 

The Corporate Director of Place presented the item which provided the Task 
Force of an update regarding a meeting that had taken place between Council 
Officers and Highways England since the last meeting of the Task Force.

Councillor Okunade requested that points raised at the 22 January 2018 be 
forwarded to Task Force Members.

Councillor Kelly raised concerns of the proposed plans in relation to the 
issues in Dartford following the consultation pitched by Highways England on 
the 22 March 2015. Where it was stated that it would be Highways England’s 
obligation to sort out Dartford issues as part of this project and that pressure 
should be continued to be applied.
[...]
ssure the group that Heath Road and Baker Street would now not be 
closed as part of the plans. Councillor Rice accepted this decision and stated 
that Highways England was heading in the right direction on decision making.

The Resident Representative stated that it was very difficult for members of 
the Task Force not get too personal when speaking on behalf of public 
residents as Highways England were proposing something at the heart of 
their community.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative stated that Highways 
England should be more open and present their information more accurately. 
Tim Jones stated that it was unusual for Highways England to release 
information until after the public consultation and confirmed that no further 
information would be released until this consultation had been published. 

Councillor Kelly requested that the junction between the A1089 and the A13 
be scrutinised as a separate item. The Chair agreed to add this to the work 
programme as this would be seen as vital for Thurrock road networks.

Councillor Allen asked Highways England how they can assure the best 
interests of residents when Highways England was unable to tackle the litter 
problem on the A1089 and A13. Tim Jones stated that lots of litter initiatives 
had been put in place and agreed that more needed to be done in cooperation 
with Thurrock Council and the Police. Councillor Allen stated that the current 
contract with Connect25 should be addressed. Tim Jones stated that 
Connect25 were under pressure from Thurrock Council and Highways 
England and agreed to respond directly to Councillor Allen.

Councillor Rice stated that the untidiness between Chadwell St Mary and 
Woodside needed to be addressed.

Councillor Jones queried as to whether an updated version of the virtual 
impact video would be provided by Highways England that would show the 
location of houses. 

The Chair stated that the Task Force would be seeking to thoroughly review a 
future version of the fly through. Tim Jones stated that no further information 
would be provided until following the statutory consultation.
 

 

66. Highways England Action List 

Page 7



The Chair stated that Highways England had received the list of Member 
Priorities that were presented to the January Task Force with a considerable 
amount of those priorities reflecting ongoing work with some of them being 
captured in the Highways England Action List. That Highways England were 
reviewing the responses to the list of Task Force Priority and that Thurrock 
Officers would work with Highways England to ensure that concerns are 
reflected and addressed over coming weeks.  Future Task Force meetings 
would receive updates, produced by Highways England on each of the key 
priorities.

67. Health Impacts 

The Director of Public Health presented to Members the understanding of the 
potential health impact of the proposed Lower Thames Crossing.

The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for the very detailed 
presentation.

The Resident Representative stated that it was vital that Highways England 
undertook sound proofing measures as it was evident that the exposure of 
continuous background noise would affect residents. The Resident 
Representative requested reassurances that this would start immediately.

Councillor Jones thanked the Director of Public Health for a good presentation 
and questioned Highways England how the noise and pollution could be 
omitted. Tim Jones stated that Highways England would look at the road 
structure first before these could be addressed.

The Director of Public Health stated that following an evaluation it was vital 
that for urban breathing, structures should be built as much as possible 
underground.

Councillor Rice stated that following advice from medical advisors it was 
evident that sound proofing would have some remedial affects to residents 
and questioned why a Health Impact Assessment was not being carried out. 
Council
[...]
o Members 
of the Task Force.

The Chair thanked Highways England for the presentation.

Councillor Rice stated that the presentation was very comprehensive but had 
not addressed why a Health Impact Assessment would not be carried out. 
Highways England stated that a Social Impact Assessment would be 
undertaken in a broader sense.

Councillor Rice stated that Highways England must pay attention to the four 
Public Health Directors and professionals and proceed with the Health Impact 
Assessment.

The Chair stated that a letter had recently been sent to Highways England 
and would give them the opportunity to respond. Tim Jones reported that he 
had not received that letter.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative stated that pollution 
would affect all residents especially with the forecast of an extra 250,000 
vehicles travelling through the borough. Highways England stated that an air 
quality assessment had been undertaken that had explored the wider factors 
and impacts on the health of residents.

The Resident Representative stated that the Social Impact Assessment had 
no relevance and that the key factors raised by Thurrock Council and 
residents appeared to have been watered down by Highways England and 
had not offered a true impact.

Page 9



The Director of Public Health reiterated that a Health Impact Assessment was 
vital and should be undertaken without fail.

The Chair stated that all Members agreed.

Councillor Jones questioned how air quality, pollution and noise could be 
alleviated when there would be substantial elevated sections in the scheme.

Councillor Okunade questioned how confident Highways England was where 
air quality mitigation proposals would reduce the risk to life.
 
Councillor Allen stated that Highways England should listen to the 
professional’s judgement and undertake a Health Impact Assessment.

Tim Jones stated that in his view his team needed to be congratulated on the 
hard work involved on their presentations wh
[...]
ssing Group Representative requested a deep dive session 
on Baker Street be added to the work programme. 

Councillor Jones requested as part of the consultation an item be added on 
whether there would be any restriction on unescorted tankers. Tim Jones re-
stated that as previously advised the new crossing would be ‘Category A’ and 
would indeed provide free flow. Tim Jones stated that freight vehicles would 
be encouraged to use the Lower Thames Crossing especially those travelling 
north. The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative stated that this 
would not be the most effective way for the deliveries made by oil tankers into 
the borough.
 
Councillor Kelly requested that answers from Highways England should be 
provided in writing.

The Corporate Director of Place stated that issues raised would generally 
form part of the statutory consultation and suggested that the next Task Force 
meeting focused on developing the Priorities List to ensure that it was 
understood what Thurrock needed and that the Priorities List could form part 
of the consultation process.
 
The Thurrock Business Board Member asked Highways England what 
calculations had been undertaken to establish the potential number of deaths 
in the construction and operation of the Lower Thames Crossing. Tim Jones 
stated that there was no excuse for any incidents of a serious nature on 
building schemes and this was taken very seriously with zero deaths reported 
on the 2012 London Olympic sites. Tim Jones stated that members of the 
Task Force had not mentioned the safety of road workers which Highways 
England also took very seriously. 

70. Work Programme 

Councillor Liddiard requested an item on the A13 East Slip Roads at Lakeside 
be added to the work programme.

Councillor Kelly requested an item on the junction between the A1089 and the 
A13 be scrutinised and added to the work programme.

The Thames Crossing Group Representative requested an item on a deep 
dive session on Baker Street be added to the work programme.

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

Page 11



CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Lower Thames Crossing Task Force
Work Programme

2018/2019

Dates of Meetings: 18th June 2018, 16th July 2018, 20th August 2018, 17th September 2018, 15th October 2018, 12th November 
2018, 10th December 2018, 14th January 2019, 11th February 2019, 11th March 2019, 29th April 2019

Topic Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member

18 June 2018
Cabinet Update Steve Cox Members

Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

16 July 2018
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

20 August 2018
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

17 September 2018
Cabinet Update Steve Cox Members

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 12



Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

15 October 2018
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

12 November 2018
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

10 December 2018
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

14 January 2019
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

11 February 2019
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

P
age 14



Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

11 March 2019
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

29 April 2019
Highways England Update Highways England Update Officers

Work Pr

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 17 
September 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Peter Smith, Qaisar Abbas, John Allen, 
Andrew Jefferies and Tom Kelly

Matt Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative
Westley Mercer, Thurrock Business Board
Linda Mulley, Resident Representative

Apologies: Councillors Terry Piccolo, Sue Sammons and Peter Ward 

In attendance: Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
Anna Eastgate, The Assistant Director of Lower Thames 
Crossing
Mat Kiely, Integrated Transport Officer
Luke Tyson, Directorate Business Manager
Tisha Sutcliffe, Democratic Services Officer 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Terry Piccolo, Sue Sammons and 
Mr Peter Ward, Business representative. 

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force meeting held on 23rd 
April 2018 were approved as a correct record.

3. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

4. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

5. Election of the Chair 

Nominations were invited for the election of the Chair. Councillor Allen made a 
nomination for Councillor Smith to remain as Chair for the Lower Thames 
Crossing Task Force. All members agreed with this nomination and the Chair 
remained as Councillor Smith.



6. Verbal Updates: Consultation 

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing shared a verbal update in 
regards to the Statutory Consultation. Officers were anticipating that the start 
date would be by the middle of October and would run for roughly 10 weeks 
although there had been no confirmation or advanced information received 
from Highways England. Officers were expecting to receive the information by 
the middle of October for, when the Task Force meet in October, November 
and December it will feature a heavy discussion regarding the Statutory 
Consultation and the materials that Highways England should have published. 

The Chair expressed deep disappointment with the lack of engagement from 
Highways England and the disingenuous information being shared which was 
preventing issues from progressing.

7. Verbal Updates: Statement of Community Consultation 

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing updated the Task Force on 
the Statement of Community Consultation. The Statement of Community 
Consultation is the start of the process and is an item that a promoter of a 
Development Consent Order is required to consult the Local Authority about 
the way in which a statutory consultation is to be conducted in its area. 
Thurrock Council received the information in August 2018 and Officers had 
worked across the Council to formulate a response. The document details the 
length of consultation period; where events will be held; where documents will 
be presented; and deposit locations and information points where people can 
collect feedback forms. 

Thurrock Council produced a detailed schedule of comment in relation to the 
Statement of Community Consultation to ensure the consultation would be fair 
and accessible for all local residents and they were given the opportunity to 
share their feedback and to participate. 

The Chair opened the Task Force to questions. 

Mr Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative expressed 
concerns with the lack of performance from Highways England as they did not 
convey in their process what was going to be achieved. Highways England 
needed to be open and transparent on what they wanted to achieve and 
whether the community were going to understand the wording and structure of 
the documents. Mr Jackson also questioned how Highways England were 
going to inform residents about the upcoming Consultation.

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing commented that the 
Statement of Community Consultation did not contain any details or 
information about the consultation although they were fully aware of the 
dissatisfaction and engagement with the residents. Officers provided detailed 
information to Highways England in response to the Statement of Community 
Consultation. Highways England have regulations, guidance and   its own 



policy they were required to follow and the consultation will need to be 
published a couple of weeks before in a National newspaper, the London 
Gazette (for one week) and a local newspaper for at least two consecutive 
weeks. Thurrock had provided information to Highways England about the 
newspapers in the local area as well as the local consultation portal. 

Mr Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative pointed out that 
in the past residents were not made aware of this and it was extremely 
important for residents to be alerted of what is occurring in their Borough. 

Ms Mulley, Resident Representative shared concerns that Thurrock Gazette 
were publishing this information although those residents in the area most 
affected do not receive the Thurrock Gazette. The Assistant Director of Lower 
Thames Crossing explained that the relevant information would be published 
on Thurrock Councils website and they would ensure that residents are made 
aware. Officers would do all they can to provide this information to residents. 

Ms Mulley, Resident Representative pointed out that Highways England had 
already booked for a consultation before Thurrock Council advised that they 
had received this information in August 2018. The Corporate Director Place 
said Officers want to ensure all Highways England Consultation events reflect 
the scheme and provides an opportunity for local people to engage and 
contribute. The Local Authority will do all they can to ensure people are aware 
of the consultation.  

Councillor Allen asked for an update on the Health Impact Assessment.

8. Verbal Updates: Health Impact Assessment 

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing verbally updated the Task 
Force with regards to the Health Impact Assessment. Health Officers from 
Thurrock Council convened a meeting with representatives from Essex 
County Council, Kent County Council and Southend on Sea Borough Council, 
as they had all signed a formal letter to Highways England which set out a 
scope of work of what they expect to see within the Health Impact 
Assessment.  All the relevant Authorities signed the documentation on 15 
August 2018 and it was forwarded to Highways England on 17 August 2018, 
however there had been no response from them and a reminder email was 
again sent the following week.

9. Verbal Updates: Planning Performance Agreement 

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing updated the Task Force on 
the Planning Performance Agreement. Thurrock Council were in discussion 
with Highways England about agreeing a Planning Performance  Agreement 
and the idea was that Highways England were to help resource the Councils 
requirement to respond to their consultation and to their Development 
Consent Order. 



The Planning Performance Agreement had been promised for considerable 
time but despite the promise and a number of reminders Highways England 
had not been forthcoming with it. On Friday 14 September a document was 
received by Officers which was a Planning Performance Agreement template 
with very limited information included. 

A request from Highways England was received for Officers to have a 
meeting with them to agree the work packages that would form part of the 
Planning Performance Agreement that the Council can be reimbursed for. 

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing briefly outlined what a 
Planning Performance Agreement does to ensure that members of the public 
were aware. 

The Chair shared concerns regarding the lack of engagement Highways 
England had shown with the scheme, even though they were still requesting a 
monthly update from the Council. 

Mr Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative asked how 
Highways England can get a DCO. The Assistant Director of Lower Thames 
Crossing advised that Thurrock Council’s role was, once Highways England 
submit their DCO application, they were to provide a response on the 
adequacy of Consultation. In that regard, documents and correspondence are 
being recorded between Thurrock Council and Highways England. The 
Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing had a list of items that were 
chased with Highways England on a weekly basis 

Mr Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative asked how valid 
would it be for Highways England to gain the DCO, despite all of the things 
outstanding issues. 

The Corporate Director Place expressed how difficult it was to predict and 
they were doing all they could as Officers to keep a record of all the 
correspondence and hold Highways England to account. However they will 
continue to do the right thing by being consistent and keeping track of all 
correspondence. Highways England were made aware of all concerns even 
though it was not being addressed. 

The need for a Planning Performance Agreement was intended to help 
address the Council’s concerns around the Lower Thames Crossing.

10. Verbal Updates: Correspondence 

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing stated the item initially was 
included in the Agenda in anticipation that there would be more information to 
share with the Task Force in relation to outstanding points from Highways 
England. 

11. Update on Mitigation Schedule 



There are number of items on the Mitigation Schedule which Members will be 
aware of and was to be discussed with Highways England. In July a meeting 
with Highways England was held where they discussed a number of items on 
the Mitigation Schedule, which was positively received and welcomed by 
Highways England as a starting point of discussion and negotiation.  Work 
would need to continue and keep the pressure on them to feedback 
something more formal.  

Councillor Kelly said in terms of progress the Task Force had made, at 
previous meetings there were 50 questions asked by Members and there had 
been no response for around 6 - 7 months. Every month there were questions 
added and it was concerning that the questions were removed off the agenda. 
During a normal Committee meeting questions would be asked by Members 
and they would be answered there and then with no delay. 

The Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
Anna Eastgate
Mat Kiely, Intergrated Transport Officer
Luke Tyson, Directorate Business Manager understood why Councillor Kelly 
was concerned, however it was difficult for Officers as the Scheme was run by 
Highways England and they have no ability to answer the questions without 
information from Highways England. Although the questions were asked to be 
put on the Work Programme for previous meetings there would have been 
very limited update unless Highways England were prepared to attend the 
meetings to feedback. 

It was suggested and agreed by all Members and the Chair for the questions 
to be placed on the Work Programme for upcoming meetings and be included 
in the agenda. The Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
Anna Eastgate
Mat Kiely, Intergrated Transport Officer
Luke Tyson, Directorate Business Manager explained the difficulties there had 
been as the questions had been transposed into the Mitigation Schedule. 

Councillor Kelly agreed for this to be included on the work programme and the 
agenda for subsequent meetings, he requested that the questions also be 
added to any future agenda. 

The Chair highlighted on page 66 of the previous minutes that no further 
information would be provided until the Statutory Consultation, since April 
2017 the Task Force and Officers had extreme difficulties with answering 
questions for residents and move forward. 

Councillor Kelly questioned the traffic modelling data available for the junction 
between the A13 and the A1089. He also asked that if Highways England 
were failing to respond would the Highways department at Thurrock Council 
be able to do their own research, as the Council should not have to rely on 
Highways England to answer the questions about our Borough. 

The Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place



Anna Eastgate
Mat Kiely, Intergrated Transport Officer
Luke Tyson, Directorate Business Manager advised that Officers had met with 
the Department of Transport on a number of occasions. Officers were ready 
to respond to the questions and it was important that Officers were prepared 
to analyse the model when accepted. The Members shared their concerns 
and were right to ask what this would mean for the Borough as they had not 
received any response to clarify.  

The Chair asked if the Department of Transport had a separate entity that 
were looking at this directly, or would the financing of any investigation need 
to come out of the transporting budget or would any more funding be provided 
at a later date. Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
Anna Eastgate
Mat Kiely, Intergrated Transport Officer
Luke Tyson, Directorate Business Manager advised a whole team across the 
Council were aware, along with a team of consultants who were briefed. 

Ms Mulley, Resident Representative pointed out that over the summer the 
“red line” had drastically changed, which needs to be addressed as residents 
were being affected.  The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing 
explained the Local Authority were only made aware of this recently and had 
increased by approximately 70% in the borough and again in recent weeks to 
include additional residents in the Heath Road area.

Ms Mulley, Resident Representative expressed how appalling it was that 
Highways England failed to inform residents and Officers, as there were a 
number of residents that were unhappy including the residents in the public 
gallery at the meeting. There would need to be an item on the agenda on how 
this is affecting the residents. 

The Chair agreed that many residents in Thurrock do not want the Crossing to 
be built and it was also concerning that Highways England had made changes 
to the “red line” without consulting residents. 

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing understood and said she 
shares the frustration, unfortunately they cannot reassure residents that the 
“red line” would not be changed again in the future, although they have asked 
for reassurance from Highways England but there had been no response. 

Ms Mulley, Resident Representative asked if there was any legal advice that 
could be given to residents that were being affected as there were a number 
of residents who were struggling with this and one individual had admitted to 
thoughts of suicide. The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing 
responded that the Council as a Local Authority were unable to give any legal 
advice but they were able to provide information for affected resident to 
explore and organisations they can speak to about what help and advice they 
can get. 



Councillor Cherry asked if the residents who were made offers under the 
discretionary purchase scheme had been told to keep it private. The Assistant 
Director of Lower Thames Crossing advised she was unclear on the terms of 
any agreements Highways England make to acquire properties but it is likely 
that there would be some form of confidentiality agreement.

12. Work Programme 

The Work Programme was discussed and Members requested that the 
following to be added to the Work Programme: 

1. Consultation to be explained 
2. Deep dive A13 (A1089) 
3. Mitigation Schedule 
4. Presentation/detailed consultation

Councillor Allen asked if the east bound slip road could be included in the 
Work Programme for upcoming meetings. 

Mr Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative explained that 
Tilbury Port were going to have an alternative route and Mr P Ward made a 
point at the last meeting that if the A1089 was to be declassified it would 
impact on residents. 

The Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing advised that they were 
unable to discuss this matter as of yet as there were no clear details on this, 
however Highways England would be publishing this in October 2018. 

Any other Business

The Chair asked if there was any other business to add. 

Mr Jackson, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative highlighted that 
previous meetings with Highways England fell apart in relation to effects on 
Heath Road, and plans illustrated a closed road. Highways England had said 
the road would remain open but with the recent affected properties in Heath 
Road, this may mean that Heath Road may be closed again and this would 
also impact on residents. He stated the Task Force should be mindful of this. 

The Chair shared the recent minutes regarding Highways England and 
thanked Mr Jackson for raising this during the meeting, as Highways England 
were failing to deliver and it is unacceptable.  

The meeting finished at 7.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record



CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

